
New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION – SECOND DEPARTMENT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

- *against* -

Queens County
Ind. No. 10352/01
A.D. No. 12-05384

BAGUIDY LAMBERT,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT

Dawn Seibert
Alisa Wellek
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* IDP
28 West 39th Street, Suite 501
New York, New York 10018
(937) 342-3781

Dawn M. Seibert (of the bar of the state of Georgia), by permission of the Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT4

I. Court notifications of possible immigration consequences do not cure the prejudice that flows from a defense attorney’s failure to competently counsel the defendant regarding the advisability of entering the guilty plea in light of the immigration consequences.....5

A. The roles and responsibilities of court and counsel are legally and practically distinct.....6

i. Court notifications of possible immigration consequences are given “blind” because courts are generally unfamiliar with defendants’ specific circumstances that are relevant to the advice regarding immigration consequences.27

ii. A defendant can and should rely on his attorney’s informed advice about whether a particular plea is in the defendant’s best interest10

iii. The effect of court notifications regarding possible immigration consequences is limited by the practical realities of the plea colloquy14

iv. The effect of these general, typically “boilerplate” court statements is properly limited to stimulating a conversation between the attorney and the defendant regarding the advisability of entering the guilty plea in light of the immigration consequences, as required by the Sixth Amendment.....147

B. In any event, the statutorily mandated language in New York states that the guilty plea “may result” in deportation; thus, it does not put a defendant whose deportation is virtually certain on notice regarding the inevitability of deportation.19

C. Allowing court notifications to replace competent advice from defense counsel contradicts the holding of Padilla v.

D. If the defense attorney’s failure to recognize the immigration consequences prevents him from negotiating a reasonable alternative plea that eliminates or mitigates these consequences, court notifications are unavailing to cure the prejudice flowing from that error246

E. The question whether a plea was knowing and voluntary under the Fifth Amendment is separate from the question whether the advice pertaining to the plea was effective under the Sixth Amendment.267

CONCLUSION279

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) | 27 |
| <i>Brea v. State</i> , 2010 WL 5042898 (R.I.Super.)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ex parte De Los Reyes</i> , 350 S.W.3d 723 (Tex.App.-El Paso 2011), <i>pet. granted and judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 392 S.W.3d 675 (Tex.Crim.App. 2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ex parte Romero</i> , 351 S.W.3d 127 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 2011), <i>pet. granted and judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 393 S.W.3d 788 (Tex.Crim.App. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>Ex parte Tanklevskaya</i> , 361 S.W.3d 86 (Tex.App-Hous.(1Dist.) 2011), <i>pet. granted and judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 393 S.W.3d 787 (Tex.Crim.App. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>Hernandez v. State</i> , __ So.3d __, 2012 WL 5869660 (Fla. Nov. 21, 2012)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>In re Resendiz</i> , 25 Cal.4 th 230 (2001)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1376 (2012) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012) | 28 |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010) | passim |
| <i>People v. Achouatte</i> , 91 A.D.3d 1028 (3d Dept. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>People v. Chacko</i> , 99 A.D.3d 527 (1 st Dept. 2012)..... | 27 |
| <i>People v. DeJesus</i> , 33 Misc 3d 1225(A), 2011 NY Slip Op 52112(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2011)..... | 19,22, 23 |
| <i>People v. DeJesus</i> , 935 N.Y.S.2d 464 (Sup Ct, NY County 2011) | 22 |
| <i>People v. Garcia</i> , 907 N.Y.S.2d 398 (Sup Ct, Kings County 2010)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>People v. Kazadi</i> , 284 P.3d 70 (Colo.App.2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 291 P.3d 16 (Colo. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>People v. Picca</i> , 97 A.D.3d 170 (2d Dept. 2012)..... | 26 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Limarco</i> , 235 P.3d 1267 (Kan. Ct. App. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Nunez-Valdez</i> , 200 N.J. 129 (2009) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Paredes</i> , 136 N.M. 533 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 249 P.3d 1015 (Wash. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 287 Ga. 391 (2010) | 7 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Akinsade</i> , 686 F.3d 248 (4 th Cir. 2012)..... | 19, 20, 21, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Choi</i> , No. 4:08cr5-RH, Transcript of Motion Hearing, September 24, 2008 (available on Pacer)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Krboyan</i> , No. 1:10-CV-02016 OWW, 2011 WL 2117023 (E.D.Cal. May 27, 2011) | 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------|
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.172(c)(8)..... | 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)..... | 8, 9 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b | 8 |
| NYCPL § 220.50(7)..... | 4 |
| NYPL § 221.05 | 9 |

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty (3d ed. 1999) 10, 12, 18

American Bar Association Criminal Justice Standards, Defense Function (3d ed. 1993).....12

Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, *Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas*, 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2002) 6, 16

Heidi Altman, *Prosecuting Post-Padilla: State Interests and the Pursuit of Justice for Non-Citizen Defendants*, 10 Geo. L.J. 1 (2012). 15

Lang, Note, *Padilla v. Kentucky: The Effect of Plea Colloquy Warnings on Defendants' Ability to Bring Successful Padilla Claims*, 121 Yale L.J. 944 (2012)..... 4, 6, 25, 27

New York State Bar Association Standards for Providing Mandated Representation (2005).....11

Richard Klein, *Due Process Denied: Judicial Coercion in the Plea-Bargaining Process* 32 Hofstra L. Rev. 1349 (2004).....14
